
The Rees-Jones Foundation 
2011 Summary of Grants



Printed: August 2012

Copyright © 2012 The Rees-Jones Foundation

All Rights Reserved

The Rees-Jones Foundation

5956 Sherry Lane, Suite 1603

Dallas, Texas 75225

214-751-2977

www.rees-jonesfoundation.org



The Rees-Jones Foundation 
2011 Summary of Grants



4 2011 Summary of Grants



1The Rees-Jones Foundation

Contents

President’s Message				       3

About The Rees-Jones Foundation              6

Five Years of Grantmaking	           		     9

2011 Synopsis	     		            	 35

Community Improvement	                         39

Education				                 43

Human Services			                49

Medical Care Services		               57

Mental Health Services		               59

Youth Programs			                63

Index of Grants			                69

Index of Photos			                73

Acknowledgements		                         75



2 2011 Summary of Grants



3The Rees-Jones Foundation

President’s Message

The end of 2011 marked the end of our fifth year of operation 
as a foundation.  We began with the formulation of our 

mission statement to serve God by serving others.  This was, 
and is, our guiding principle; blessed by God, we seek to serve 
those in need in our community.  

We were certainly novices in the early days but we enjoyed, 
then and now, the teaching and mentorship of our good and 
wise friend, Curtis Meadows, and we watched and learned 
from so many other experienced foundations, notably The 
Meadows Foundation and its warm and open program staff.  
As we learned, we enjoyed so many positive experiences with 

so many impressive organizations 
too many to list here, but all of 
which, collectively, have given us a 

sense of joy and appreciation for the service they have given to 
those in need. Thanks to all who have helped us along the way.

Our 2011 grants are listed in the following pages and 
all have their own stories, challenges and hopes for 

successes.  We look forward to hearing more about them as 
time goes by.  A few are notable because they tell a lot about 
our developing priorities.  

We remain very interested in the welfare of children, 
particularly those who have been abused or neglected or 
who simply have been born into conditions that do not allow 

How quickly five years have passed...  



4 2011 Summary of Grants

them to thrive.  On the forefront of this very difficult work 
is the Institute of Child Development at TCU.  In 2011, we 
were pleased to renew our partnership with the Institute and 
especially pleased to see the work they are doing with child 
welfare agencies, churches, counselors and others serving 
children in our state and across the country.  The Institute’s 
Trust-Based Relational Intervention model for addressing the 
needs of foster and adopted children is being rigorously tested 
and applied by an increasing number of service providers.  And 
the Institute’s leadership in implementing systems of trauma 
informed care continues to bring hope for children who are 
affected by traumatic events such as family violence and abuse.  

Also at work for the same constituency is Children’s Medical 
Center where the dedicated team in the Foster Care Clinic is 
testing and applying an innovative program for the delivery 
of medical care to foster children in ways that affect the whole 
child and provide stability to the children and families served.  

Good parenting, of course, is one of the keys to the growth 
and development of children and the prevention of abuse and 
neglect so we also note the terrific work of The ARKGroup, 
Dallas Concilio and the collaborative group of agencies 
working in the Bachman Lake area of Dallas with parents 

of pre-school children in that area.  Our hope is that these 
and other efforts to develop new ways to effectively address 
the needs of our children will be successful and lead to the 
widespread improvement in the lives of those directly served 
and in the services delivered across our state.

We have also continued to assist those programs that promote 
in our youth the development of good moral character, 
personal responsibility and an appreciation of the value of hard 
work.  The education of our youth is of course important and 
we applaud those who are raising the standards, expectations 
and performances of our schools.  But more than this, we look 
for and want to support those who emphasize respect in the 
classroom, the value of hard work, the importance of honesty 
and personal responsibility, and the satisfaction that comes 
from achieving goals.  This emphasis on character development 
can be seen in the halls of public schools such as those in the 
Uplift charter network and the Irma Rangel Young Women’s 
Leadership School, and in private schools such as West Dallas 
Community School, St. Philip’s and Bishop Dunne.  We will 
continue to support programs that emphasize these qualities 
in our youth both in our schools and in the after-school and 
out-of-school time programs that are such essential parts of 
the youth development effort.   



5The Rees-Jones Foundation

We made many other grants in 2011 and all are important.  
We believe each supported agency is worthy of our support 
and we thank them all for the hard work and dedication to the 
cause of improving the lives of people in our community.

One final note.  In 2011, we continued our support of a small 
number of international programs of which International 
Justice Mission is one.  Among other things, IJM has been 
hard at work for a number of years in actively and directly 
investigating instances in India involving human slavery and 
sex trafficking of young girls.  This work has been instrumental 
in the rescue of hundreds of victims in some of the largest 
cities in India.  Our grant in 2011 is designed to go farther; to 
help them transform the system of justice in India to actually 
eradicate these horrible practices.  One might say this is an 
insurmountable task in a country as large as India.  Recently, we 
were encouraged to hear that IJM’s work with law enforcement 
agencies in one of the large cities in India produced a rescue of 
42 bonded laborers from a brick kiln.  What is exciting to us 
is that this rescue stemmed not from IJM’s first investigation 
but from IJM’s training of the law enforcement agencies on 
the importance of working to transform their own cities; a 
testament to the power of God working through dedicated 
people seeking to serve God by serving others.

We have learned a lot in the last five years and I believe 
have matured in our mission and focus.  We remain 

motivated by our faith and by the energy and perseverance 
of our partners who conduct the programs we so admire and 
touch the constituents who are in such need. Thanks to all of 
them for another fulfilling year.
		
Thornton Hardie III, President



6 2011 Summary of Grants

About The Rees-Jones Foundation

The Rees-Jones Foundation is a private foundation established in 2006 by Jan and Trevor 

Rees-Jones, primarily to benefit the people of North Texas. The Foundation provides sup-

port and funding for programs that help improve, in tangible ways, the quality of life of the 

people it serves, with special emphasis on assisting children and their families who are striving 

for better life circumstances. 

The primary areas of giving are: 

l Community Improvement l Medical Care Services

l Education l Mental Health Services

l Human Services l Youth Programs



7The Rees-Jones Foundation

Our mission is one of compassion designed to serve God by serving others, sharing His Word and His 

resources with those in need.

Our vision is that those who are disadvantaged or who are suffering spiritually, physically, or emotion-

ally will experience the love of Christ in tangible ways, receiving relief from their suffering, encourage-

ment in their growth, and improvement in their quality of life.

Our resources are directed to the support and development of programs that relieve hunger, provide 

medical care for the mentally and physically ill, provide educational opportunities for children and youth, 

develop opportunities for employment and economic advancement,provide affordable housing and shel-

ter, and encourage Christian spiritual development.

Our focus is on programs that have a measurable impact on the lives of children and youth and their 

families and that provide the basic ingredients for success in education and physical, mental, and spiritual 

development.



8 2011 Summary of Grants



9The Rees-Jones Foundation

Five Years of Grantmaking

From 2007 through 2011 The Rees-Jones Foundation 
approved 643 grants totaling approximately $158 million 
in six different program areas...  

We have been gratified to see how these grants have benefitted and will continue to benefit our 

neighbors in the Dallas/Fort Worth area and around the world. Close to home, those who need 

food, housing, education, health care, therapy, protection, and even recreation have been touched by the 

agencies we have supported.  People in Africa have received clean water and critical health care, while 

families in India have been rescued from oppression. We are not equipped to do any of this work our-

selves, but through grant making we have been blessed to participate in the selfless work of others reach-

ing out to the least of these.  

Though all of the grants during this period have been categorized in one of our six program areas, many 

reflect interests in multiple areas.  We have chosen seven of the larger grants to illustrate our maturing 

priorities and commitment to the community and those living in the community who lack resources or 

access to opportunity. 



10 2011 Summary of Grants

CitySquare   $5,000,000
Mercy Ships  $1,000,000
Metro Dallas Homeless Alliance  $1,000,000
Perot Museum of Nature and Science $10,000,000
Richardson Regional Cancer Center $1,000,000
SPCA of Texas  $1,000,000
Other  $10,625,967
2007 Total  $29,625,967

Accion Texas   $1,140,000
Builders of Hope  $2,758,000
Dallas Area Habitat for Humanity $1,963,000
Institute of Child Development at TCU $2,000,000
Jonathan’s Place $1,500,000
Parkland Foundation $25,000,000
Other  $10,302,417
2008 Total  $44,663,417

SPCA of Texas $4,000,000
Other  $4,541,800
2009 Total  $8,541,800

Circle Ten Boy Scout Foundation  $20,000,000
Circle Ten Council, Boy Scouts of America $5,000,000
Dallas Arboretum $1,200,000
Dallas CASA $1,400,000
Dallas Children’s Advocacy Center $5,000,000
Perot Museum of Nature and Science $15,000,000
Other  $9,310,175
2010 Total  $56,910,175

ACH Child and Family Services $1,500,000
Children’s Medical Foundation of Texas $1,000,000
Institute of Child Development at TCU $5,914,325
International Justice Mission $1,800,000
Uplift Education $1,000,000
Other  $6,823,558
2011 Total  $18,037,883

Comparison of Dollars Granted & Significant Grants by Year

2007-2011



11The Rees-Jones Foundation

2007 Total   101 Grants 2011 Total   134 Grants2009 Total   123 Grants2008 Total   145 Grants 2010 Total   140 Grants

Comparison of the Number of Grants by Year

2007-2011



12 2011 Summary of Grants

The Civic Responsibility of Education…

Our commitment to the Perot Museum of Nature and Science (2007 & 2010), reflected 

in two grants totaling $25 million, stems from the inspiration it offers to children in 

our community to pursue the study of nature, science and technology.  These are opportuni-

ties every child should have and the museum will open doors for children to learn in creative 

ways about such things as plant and animal life on our planet, our dynamic earth, our develop-

ing energy technology, our universe, and the history of our world from dinosaurs to present 

day.  We categorize these grants as education and certainly they are motivated by the desire to 

expand the educational experience of our youth.  But we also recognize the importance to our 

city and surrounding communities of an institution such as the Perot Museum of Nature and 

Science.  It will inspire children and adults for decades to come. 



13The Rees-Jones Foundation



14 2011 Summary of Grants

Supporting a Healthy Community…

We live in a rapidly expanding metropolitan area with ever-changing demographic 

characteristics and an uncertain future when it comes to health care.  Unfortunately, 

many in our community are unable to obtain adequate healthcare on their own and rely on 

Parkland Hospital (2008) in its role as the safety-net hospital in our county.  With an aging 

and in many ways obsolete facility, the decision was made by Parkland to build a new state-

of-the-art hospital.  We were pleased to join in this effort and now can see the fruit of years of 

hard work rising from the new Parkland campus.  We believed in 2008 and continue to believe 

today that this new facility is long overdue and essential to the delivery of quality health care 

services across a wide spectrum of need in our area.



15The Rees-Jones Foundation



16 2011 Summary of Grants

Compassion for Companion Animals… 

The welfare of companion animals has emerged as an avid interest of the Foundation, not 

only for the welfare of the animals, but also for the benefits we derive as human beings 

from these animals. The SPCA of Texas (2007 & 2009) offers thousands in our community 

the opportunity to experience the joy of pet ownership while rescuing an animal that needs a 

home. More than that, owning and caring for a pet provides lessons in personal responsibility, 

compassion, respect for authority, patience and even humility. These are all character traits that 

we view as positive and worthy of emphasis in all of the programs we support as a foundation.  

Programs that teach these character traits, especially to our children and youth, have become 

high priorities for the Foundation. 



17The Rees-Jones Foundation



18 2011 Summary of Grants



19The Rees-Jones Foundation



20 2011 Summary of Grants

$18,911,000.00 Community Improvement   $3,050,000.00

$36,789,433.76 Education $9,589,433.76

$34,427,522.65 Human Services  $14,313,197.65

$30,376,075.00 Medical Health Services $2,376,075.00

$3,901,000.00 Mental Health Services $3,901,000.00

$33,374,210.00 Youth Programs $8,374,210.00

$157,779,241.41   $41,603,916.41

Distribution of Dollars Granted by Program Area

2007-2011

All 
Dollars Granted

Dollars Granted, 
Without Grants over $1 Million



21The Rees-Jones Foundation

$1 Million Grants and Over by Program Area 

2007-2011

Accion Texas				    $1,140,000.00	 2008	 Community Improvement
Builders of Hope				    $2,758,000.00	 2008	 Community Improvement
CitySquare				    $5,000,000.00	 2007	 Community Improvement
Dallas Area Habitat for Humanity		  $1,963,000.00	 2008	 Community Improvement
SPCA of Texas				    $1,000,000.00	 2007	 Community Improvement
SPCA of Texas				    $4,000,000.00	 2009	 Community Improvement
Community Improvement Subtotal		  $15,861,000.00	 	
			 
Dallas Arboretum				    $1,200,000.00	 2010	 Education
Perot Museum of Nature and Science		  $10,000,000.00	 2007	 Education
Perot Museum of Nature and Science		  $15,000,000.00	 2010	 Education
Uplift Education				    $1,000,000.00	 2011	 Education
Education Subtotal				    $27,200,000.00	 	
			 
ACH Child and Family Services			  $1,500,000.00	 2011	 Human Services
Dallas CASA				    $1,400,000.00	 2010	 Human Services
Dallas Children's Advocacy Center		  $5,000,000.00	 2010	 Human Services
Institute of Child Development at TCU		  $2,000,000.00	 2008	 Human Services
Institute of Child Development at TCU		  $5,914,325.00	 2011	 Human Services
International Justice Mission			   $1,800,000.00	 2011	 Human Services
Jonathan's Place				    $1,500,000.00	 2008	 Human Services
Metro Dallas Homeless Alliance		  $1,000,000.00	 2007	 Human Services
Human Services Subtotal			   $20,114,325.00		
			 
Children's Medical Foundation of Texas		  $1,000,000.00	 2011	 Medical Health Services
Mercy Ships				    $1,000,000.00	 2007	 Medical Health Services
Parkland Foundation			   $25,000,000.00	 2008	 Medical Health Services
Richardson Regional Cancer Center Foundation	 $1,000,000.00	 2007	 Medical Health Services
Medical Health Services Subtotal		  $28,000,000.00	 	
			 
Circle Ten Boy Scout Foundation		  $20,000,000.00	 2010	 Youth Programs
Circle Ten Council, Boy Scouts of America	 $5,000,000.00	 2010	 Youth Programs
Youth Programs Subtotal			   $25,000,000.00		
 						    
Total					     $116,175,325.00 		



22 2011 Summary of Grants

$29,625,967

Community Improvement

$157,779,241

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Education

Human Services

Medical Health Services

Mental Health Services

Youth Programs$139,741,359

$82,831,184
$74,289,384

Progression of Dollars Granted by Program Area - All Grants

2007-2011

All 
Dollars Granted



23The Rees-Jones Foundation

Progression of Dollars Granted by Program Area - Without Grants over $1 Million

2007-2011

$10,625,967

Community Improvement

$41,603,916

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Education

Human Services

Medical Health Services

Mental Health Services

Youth Programs
$34,780,359

$25,470,184

$20,928,384

Dollars Granted, 
Without Grants over $1 Million



24 2011 Summary of Grants

Distribution of Grants by Program Area - All Grants

2007-2011

28 Community Improvement

128 Education 

247 Human Services  

38 Medical Health Services 

73 Mental Health Services

129 Youth Programs

643   

 All Grants



25The Rees-Jones Foundation

Progression of Grants by Program Area - All Grants

2007-2011

101

Community Improvement

643

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011

Education

Human Services

Medical Health Services

Mental Health Services

Youth Programs

509

369

246

All 
Grants



26 2011 Summary of Grants

$87,630,155.00 Capital Support $9,030,155.00

$7,651,500.00 Operating Support $6,561,500.00

$62,497,586.41 Program Support $26,012,261.41

$157,779,241.41   $41,603,916.41
All 

Dollars Granted
Dollars Granted, 
Without Grants over $1 Million

Distribution of Dollars Granted by Type of Grant

2007-2011



27The Rees-Jones Foundation

Distribution of Grants by Type of Grant

2007-2011

 All Grants

Capital Support 66

Operating Support 70

Program Support 507

643



28 2011 Summary of Grants

Trustworthy… Loyal… Helpful… Friendly… Courteous… Kind… 

Obedient… Cheerful… Thrifty… Brave… Clean… Reverent...

The qualities emphasized by the Boy Scouts of America (2010) in the Boy Scout Law are 

the qualities the Foundation is most interested in seeing in the education and youth pro-

grams we support.  Scouting offers experiences that promote the development of these traits, 

and the Foundation’s support of the ScoutReach program in Circle Ten assures that the same 

scouting experience will be available to young men who otherwise would lack the financial 

resources needed to fully participate.  As these young men mature, they will take with them the 

strong character traits that scouting helps develop, assuring strong leadership for our commu-

nity, state and nation for years to come.



29The Rees-Jones Foundation



30 2011 Summary of Grants



31The Rees-Jones Foundation



32 2011 Summary of Grants

Healing Hurt Children…

Our support of TCU’s Institute of Child Development (2008 & 2011) illustrates our com-

mitment to supporting programs that enhance the development of children who, in 

the words of Dr. Karyn Purvis, one of the co-directors of the Institute, come from “hard places.”  

Programs that assist children who have been abused or neglected or who have mental or 

emotional challenges that derive from difficult early life experiences are of the highest priority 

for the Foundation.  We were lucky to discover the Institute in 2008 and have been blessed to 

assist in its work for the last 4 years.  Through its Trust-Based Relational Intervention methods, 

the Institute is not only easing the suffering of the children it touches directly, it is sharing its 

methods with thousands of other professionals and through them reaching many more chil-

dren in need.



33The Rees-Jones Foundation

Helping Those Who Can’t Help Themselves…

Grants to the Dallas Children’s Advocacy Center (2010) for their new Center for Child 

Protection and to Children’s Medical Center (2011) for their foster care clinic reflect the 

high priority we place on child protection and the care of children who have experienced abuse 

or neglect.  These children suffer physically and mentally in ways we cannot imagine.  DCAC’s 

new facility will enhance its ability to facilitate investigations of instances of abuse or neglect 

and then provide therapeutic services to the affected children and their families. The programs 

being developed at Children’s are designed to provide ongoing coordinated medical care and 

therapeutic services for children living in foster care.  In the first instance, immediate protection 

is provided; in the second, growth and healing are pursued.  Both are important objectives of 

our Foundation.



34 2011 Summary of Grants



35The Rees-Jones Foundation

2011 Synopsis

In 2011, The Rees-Jones Foundation approved 134 grants 
totaling $18 million...

As in previous years, there were funding opportunities in 2011 that we felt were significant invest-

ments in the community, especially as it relates to child welfare. Some of our largest grants went to 

organizations such as Children’s Medical Center, ACH Child and Family Services, the Institute of Child 

Development at TCU, and Uplift Education. However, the benefit to the community of large grants is 

empowered by the many other organizations that we were able to support in 2011 with grants that sustain 

needed work or enhance the reach of organizations.

The following pages celebrate the work that we were privileged to support in 2011 and represent the 

variety of compassionate endeavors that we are blessed with in our community. These grants also express 

our own particular calling to focus on children and families in need, to build up character and leadership 

qualities in our community, and to extend justice to places where people are suffering.



36 2011 Summary of Grants

$475,000.00 Community Improvement   $475,000.00

$2,474,500.00 Education $1,474,500.00

$11,649,382.65 Human Services  $2,435,057.65

$1,285,000.00 Medical Health Services $285,000.00

$720,000.00 Mental Health Services $720,000.00

$1,434,000.00 Youth Programs $1,434,000.00

$18,037,882.65   $6,823,557.65
All 

Dollars Granted
Dollars Granted, 
Without Grants over $1 Million

Distribution of Dollars Granted by Program Area

2011



37The Rees-Jones Foundation

Distribution of Grants by Program Area

2011

 All Grants

7 Community Improvement

31 Education

47 Human Services

3 Medical Health Services

15 Mental Health Services

31 Youth Programs

134



38 2011 Summary of Grants



39The Rees-Jones Foundation

Community Improvement 		

Advocates for Community Transformation				   Dallas, TX		  $50,000.00 		
Funding for ACT’s strategic growth plan to expand the work of fighting blight and restoring neighborhoods in West Dallas by 
holding the owners of crime-ridden or derelict property accountable.	

Builders of Hope							      Dallas, TX		  $100,000.00 		
Funding for operations for the West Dallas Neighborhood Investment Program, which will facilitate construction of affordable 
housing in West Dallas.		

Communities Foundation of Texas				    Dallas, TX		  $50,000.00 		
Funding to match donations made through DonorBridge to local charities on North Texas Giving Day.		

Communities Foundation of Texas				    Dallas, TX		  $25,000.00 		
Funding for the Emergency Artist Support League which supports artists in times of financial distress.	

Dallas Faith Communities Coalition				    Dallas, TX		  $50,000.00 		
Funding for the West Dallas Community Collaborative for Schools, Jobs, and Housing which seeks to enhance the quality of 
life in West Dallas through a collaboration of non-profits.		

Mass Care Task Force						      Dallas, TX		  $100,000.00 		
Funding for North Texas disaster preparedness planning coordinated among leading local non-profit organizations.		



40 2011 Summary of Grants

Trinity Habitat for Humanity					     Fort Worth, TX		  $100,000.00 		
Funding toward the Foundations to Build Capital Campaign to build ReStore retail outlets which will generate income that 
will be leveraged into the construction of affordable housing.	 	



41The Rees-Jones Foundation



42 2011 Summary of Grants



43The Rees-Jones Foundation

Education		

Avance, Inc.							       Dallas, TX		  $30,000.00 		
Funding for the Parent-Child Education Program which equips parents to be the first teachers of their 0-3 year old children.	

Booker T. Washington High School				    Dallas, TX		  $25,000.00		
Funding for the Student Enrichment Fund which helps students participate in education enrichment opportunities and cover 
non-tuition related college expenses and costs.		

Catholic Charities of Dallas, Inc.					     Dallas, TX		  $50,000.00 		
Funding for the Saner Child Development Center which provides quality early childhood education programming for families 
in West Dallas.		

Children’s Scholarship Fund, The					     New York, NY		  $50,000.00 		
Funding for the tuition assistance scholarship program which provides academic financial aid for children from low-income 
families who attend private schools in Dallas County.		

Christian Union, Inc.						      Princeton, NJ		  $92,000.00		
Funding to launch the Christian Union Leadership Development Ministry at Dartmouth College.		

Communities In Schools of Greater Tarrant County, Inc.		  Fort Worth, TX		  $50,000.00 		
Funding for guidance, education, and enrichment services for at-risk school children in 36 Tarrant County schools.		



44 2011 Summary of Grants

Communities In Schools of North Texas				    Lewisville, TX		  $25,000.00 		
Funding for dropout prevention programs to serve at-risk students in four low-performing Lewisville ISD schools.		

Cornerstone Crossroads Academy, Inc.				    Dallas, TX		  $25,000.00 		
Funding for Project Reading Warriors, which will support literacy instruction for at-risk teens.		

Dallas Academy							       Dallas, TX		  $35,000.00 		
Funding for the Tuition Scholarships for Students with Learning Differences program which enables students from low-
income families to attend Dallas Academy.		

Dallas Concilio							       Dallas, TX		  $25,000.00 		
Funding for Parents Advocating for Student Excellence programming which seeks to impact the student dropout problem by 
increasing parent understanding of and involvement in the school system.		

Eastland Independent School District				    Eastland, TX		  $12,500.00 		
Funding for college scholarships for Eastland ISD graduates.		

Education is Freedom						      Dallas, TX		  $40,000.00 		
Funding for comprehensive college planning services and education preparation for at-risk high school students attending 
Dallas ISD’s Pinkston High School.		

Educational First Steps						      Dallas, TX		  $80,000.00 		
Funding for the Four Steps to Excellence program in West and South Dallas early childhood centers, which supports access to 
safe, quality childcare and pre-school education.		

Educational Opportunities, Inc.					     Dallas, TX		  $20,000.00 		
Funding for college scholarships for DISD graduates from low-income families.		



45The Rees-Jones Foundation

Fort Worth Country Day School, Inc.				    Fort Worth, TX		  $25,000.00 		
Funding for Breakthrough Fort Worth which provides underserved Fort Worth ISD students with academic enrichment and 
character development to achieve and attend college.		

Foundation for the Education of Young Women			   Dallas, TX		  $25,000.00 		
Funding for the Summer for Success! program which provides opportunities for girls enrolled at Irma Rangel Young Women’s 
Leadership School to focus on academics, leadership development, reading, and college readiness.		

Head Start of Greater Dallas, Inc.					     Dallas, TX		  $40,000.00             	
Funding for the Early Learning Mentor Coaches program, which trains education staff to be mentors and coaches for 
incoming classroom teachers.		

Lovers Lane Academy for the Deaf					    Dallas, TX		  $20,000.00		
Funding for scholarships for deaf students in need of financial aid.		

Notre Dame School						      Dallas, TX		  $330,000.00		
Multi-year funding for the Financial Aid Program which enables children with mental disabilities to enroll in a school which 
facilitates their education and integration into society.		

Oak Hill Academy						      Dallas, TX		  $35,000.00		
Funding for tuition assistance for students with severe learning differences to attend a school with quality academic services.

Ranger Independent School District				    Ranger, TX		  $10,000.00		
Funding for college scholarships for Ranger ISD graduates.		

Real School Gardens						      Fort Worth, TX		  $25,000.00	
Funding for the installation of a school garden at Dallas ISD’s Sidney Lanier Elementary School, which provides children an 
opportunity to connect with nature in a facilitated way.		



46 2011 Summary of Grants

Rise School of Dallas						      Dallas, TX		  $40,000.00		
Funding for tuition assistance for children with developmental delays to attend a preschool with quality academic and 
therapeutic services.		

Services of Hope Entities, Inc.	 				    Dallas, TX		  $40,000.00		
Funding for a Literacy Character Connections Academy which will provide education and character building services to 
academically and behaviorally at-risk children.		

St. Philip’s School and Community Center				    Dallas, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding for operating expenses to provide excellent pre-K through 6th grade education and essential social services to the 
South Dallas community.		

Strive For College Collaborative					     Atherton, CA		  $25,000.00		
Funding to bring a mentorship program to North Texas that will engage college students with high school students striving for 
a college education.		

Trinity River Audubon Center					     Dallas, TX		  $25,000.00		
Funding for the Eco-Investigations education program which provides hands-on nature education for children through 6th 
grade.		

United Negro College Fund, Inc.					     Dallas, TX		  $25,000.00		
Funding for the Advanced Summer Enrichment Program which is designed to equip incoming college freshman at Jarvis 
Christian College for academic and social success.		

Uplift Education							      Irving, TX		  $1,000,000.00		
Funding toward the Capital Campaign for Pinnacle Preparatory, a new charter elementary school in the Uplift system opening 
in Oak Cliff in the summer of 2011.		



47The Rees-Jones Foundation

West Dallas Community School					     Dallas, TX		  $100,000.00		
Funding for operations to support the delivery of excellent Christian education for children in West Dallas.		

Zero to Five Funders’ Collaborative				    Dallas, TX		  $100,000.00		
Funding for early childhood literacy programming in the Bachman Lake neighborhood that focuses on underserved families 
and children at risk of vocabulary deficiency.		



48 2011 Summary of Grants



49The Rees-Jones Foundation

Human Services 		

ACH Child and Family Services					     Fort Worth, TX		  $1,500,000.00	
Funding toward the Wichita Street Campus Project to renovate the Residential Services Building which will house the 
Families Together Program serving homeless mothers with children and the Transitional Living Program serving young men 
transitioning out of foster care.		

ARKGroup, Inc., The						      Dallas, TX		  $35,000.00               
Funding for the Dallas Education Project which provides programs for parents and teachers to improve child/adult 
relationships in home and school settings.		

Arms of Hope							       Quinlan, TX		  $25,000.00		
Funding for the Together Program which helps single mothers and their children transition to independence through a 
residential assistance program.		

Arrow Child & Family Ministries					     Spring, TX		  $36,000.00		
Funding for a mandatory match of Texas Department of Family and Protective Service dollars which are used to support the 
agency’s cost of adoption placements.		

Arrow Child & Family Ministries					     Spring, TX		  $65,000.00		
Funding for the Trust-Based Relational Intervention training which will equip organizational staff and foster families with 
trauma informed interventions designed  to improve outcomes for abused and neglected children in foster care.		



50 2011 Summary of Grants

Association for Independent Living				    Dallas, TX		  $30,000.00		
Funding for The Way program which helps developmentally disabled young adults develop life skills for independent living.

Brighter Tomorrows						      Grand Prairie, TX		 $20,000.00		
Funding for operations to provide a safe haven for victims of domestic violence and sexual assault.	

Buckner Children & Family Services, Inc.				    Dallas, TX		  $210,000.00		
Funding toward the renovation of six group foster homes which will serve large sibling groups and teens placed in foster care.	

Camp Summit							       Dallas, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding for facility repairs so that Camp Summit remains accessible to children and adults with disabilities.		

Captain Hope’s Kids						      Dallas, TX		  $15,000.00		
Funding for Captain Hope’s Closet which provides homeless infants and children with basic care items such as hygiene 
products and clothing.		

CASA of Tarrant County						      Fort Worth, TX		  $27,500.00		
Funding for the Volunteer Advocate Outreach and Recruitment Specialist who will recruit new volunteers to advocate for 
foster children in Tarrant County.		

Children At Risk, Inc.						      Houston, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding for a North Texas office which will facilitate advocacy and programs for children at risk of food insecurity, trafficking, 
or mental health problems.		

Clayton Dabney Foundation for Kids with Cancer			   Dallas, TX		  $10,000.00		
Funding for the Medicine of the Heart program which provides wishes and family financial assistance for children in the last 
stages of their lives.		



51The Rees-Jones Foundation

Community Partners of Dallas					     Dallas, TX		  $20,000.00		
Funding for the Rainbow Room which provides personal items to abused and/or neglected children through their Child 
Protective Services case worker.		

Dallas Leadership Foundation					     Dallas, TX		  $7,000.00		
Funding for bikes and helmets to be distributed at the Treasures of Hope Christmas Store.		

Disability Rights Texas						      Austin, TX		  $75,000.00		
Funding for the Legal Advocacy for Dually Managed Children Project which provides legal advocacy for foster children whose 
needs and rights have been neglected by state agencies.		

Dream Factory, Inc.						      Louisville, KY		  $4,977.65		
Funding for The Dream Factory of Dallas Start-up Project which will grant dreams to North Texas children who are critically 
or chronically ill.		

East Dallas Community School					     Dallas, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding for the P-3 program which teaches parents to become confidently involved in their child’s learning process through 
Parent Education and the Infant/Toddler Class.		

Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries, Inc.				    Dallas, TX		  $65,000.00		
Funding for The Fort Worth Vocational Training Program Facility Expansion, which will double the organization’s capacity to 
serve the disabled community with job skills training.		

Family Outreach of East Dallas					     Dallas, TX		  $20,000.00		
Funding for the Mentoring Our Mothers Program which is an in-home parent education and casework program for at-risk 
teen mothers.		



52 2011 Summary of Grants

Friends of Wednesday’s Child					     Dallas, TX		  $40,000.00		
Funding for the Education and Scholarship Assistance for the North Texas Children in Foster Care program.		

Good Shepherd Community Center				    Dallas, TX		  $64,080.00		
Funding toward capital improvements to better meet the child development and human service needs of the West Dallas 
community.		

H.I.S. BridgeBuilders						      Dallas, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding for physical improvements to the West Dallas Economic Development Center which will house vocational training 
programs, mental health counseling, and other human services.		

Hope Cottage							       Dallas, TX		  $36,000.00		
Funding for the Foster to Adopt program which trains and prepares parents to take foster children who will likely come 
available for adoption.

Institute of Child Development at TCU				    Fort Worth, TX		  $5,914,325.00		
Funding for the Institute’s operations and support for the Child Institute TBRI Evaluation Study which seeks to demonstrate 
the efficacy of Trust-Based Relational Intervention (TBRI) as a therapeutic model for abused/neglected children.		

International Justice Mission					     Washington, DC		  $1,800,000.00		
Funding for Creating Replicable Transformation for the Eradication of Slavery in South Asia effort to structurally change the 
justice system in India so that the rights of oppressed people are honored.		

Johnson County Child Advocacy Center, The			   Cleburne, TX		  $12,000.00		
Funding for technology and security upgrades that will enhance the ability of the organization to advocate for abused and 
neglected children.		

Kaufman County Animal Awareness Project			   Kaufman, TX		  $25,000.00		
Funding for low-income pet owners in East Dallas and the surrounding rural area to have their pets spayed or neutered.	



53The Rees-Jones Foundation

Learning Center of North Texas, Inc.				    Fort Worth, TX		  $20,000.00		
Funding for financial assistance so children with learning differences can access the Education Evaluation Program which 
increases success in learning.		

Letot Center Capital Foundation					     Dallas, TX		  $500,000.00		
Funding toward the capital campaign for the Letot Center Girl’s Residential Treatment Center which will provide therapeutic 
programs for girls who have been neglected or exploited.		

Lutheran Social Services of the South, Inc.				    Austin, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding to support the Trauma-Informed Care mental health training program which will train foster care professionals and 
parents in best practices with which to serve children in foster care settings.

Make-A-Wish Foundation of North Texas				    Irving, TX		  $60,000.00		
Funding for travel wishes for children battling life-threatening conditions.		

Mosaic Family Services						      Dallas, TX		  $40,000.00		
Funding for the Victims of Human Trafficking Program which provides case management, transitional housing, and legal 
assistance to victims of trafficking in North Texas.

New Beginning Center						      Garland, TX		  $17,500.00		
Funding for services provided to victims of domestic violence including shelter, counseling, and case management.	

Patriot Paws Service Dogs					     Rockwall, TX		  $65,000.00		
Funding for additional staff which will increase capacity to train service dogs and match them with disabled veterans.		

Presbyterian Children’s Homes and Services			   Austin, TX		  $175,000.00                   	
Funding for the Fostering Hope initiative which seeks to increase foster care placements by recruiting, training, and 
supporting foster families from Christian congregations.		



54 2011 Summary of Grants

Presbyterian Night Shelter of Tarrant County			   Fort Worth, TX		  $35,000.00		
Funding for the Little Feet Off the Street program which coordinates services for children of homeless mothers.		

Promise House							       Dallas, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding for The Emergency Youth Shelter Program which provides short-term shelter and stabilizing services for runaway 
teens.		

Riding Unlimited, Inc.	 					     Ponder, TX		  $10,000.00	
Funding for the  therapeutic horsemanship program which is designed to encourage and support individuals with physical, 
educational, intellectual, and emotional disabilities through therapeutic riding.

SafeHaven of Tarrant County					     Hurst, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding for the Children Can Succeed Program which addresses the physical, emotional, and educational needs of children at 
the domestic violence shelter.		

S. M. Wright Foundation						      Dallas, TX		  $25,000.00		
Funding for the Beds for Needy Kids program which provides frames, box springs, and mattresses for children of families who 
cannot afford beds.		

Texas Appleseed							       Austin, TX		  $25,000.00	
Funding for implementation of the Improving the Lives of Children in Long-Term Foster Care project which will change court 
practices to improve outcomes for children who are in permanent managing conservatorship of the State.		

Texas Association for Infant Mental Health				   Coppell, TX		  $20,000.00		
Funding for programming to train early childhood professionals who care for children in the North Texas area.		

Texas Loves Children, Inc.					     Dallas, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding for the Online Legal Resource and Communication Center which is a forum for judges and lawyers who are working 
on cases involving children in foster care.		



55The Rees-Jones Foundation

Urban League of Greater Dallas and North Central Texas		  Dallas, TX		  $100,000.00		
Funding toward the capital campaign for the Urban League Trades/Technical Skills Training Center which will provide 
vocational training for low-income young adults.		

YWCA of Metropolitan Dallas					     Dallas, TX		  $75,000.00		
Funding for the Nurse-Family Partnership abuse prevention program which matches low-income mothers with nurses who 
provide parenting skills instruction and demonstrate healthy child care.		

Youth Village Resources of Dallas					     Dallas, TX		  $25,000.00		
Funding for the P.R.E.P. program which provides youth in the custody of Dallas County Juvenile Services the opportunity to 
train rescue dogs for adoption, while learning life skills.	 	



56 2011 Summary of Grants



57The Rees-Jones Foundation

Medical Care Services 		

Arthritis Foundation, Texas Chapter				    Dallas, TX		  $5,000.00		
Funding for the North Texas Juvenile Arthritis Family Weekend which is a family-focused retreat providing education 
seminars, disease management guidance, and recreational activities.		

Children’s Medical Foundation of Texas				    Dallas, TX		  $1,000,000.00		
Funding for the Innovative Intervention to Improve Heath, Healthcare and School Outcomes for Children in Foster Care pilot 
program which is designed to systemically improve the way services are delivered to foster children.		

CURE International, Inc.						     Lemoyne, PA		  $280,000.00		
Funding for operating expenses for the CURE Ethiopia Children’s Hospital which provides orthopedic and spiritual care for 
disabled children.		



58 2011 Summary of Grants



59The Rees-Jones Foundation

Mental Health Services 		

Arc of Dallas, The						      Dallas, TX		  $15,000.00		
Funding for the Stop the Violence, Break the Silence safety education program which helps developmentally impaired youth 
and adults avoid sexual or physical exploitation.		

Azleway, Inc.							       Tyler, TX		  $40,000.00		
Funding for the Healing the Whole Child Program Psychiatric Services program which provides psychiatric therapy and 
medication management for children in foster care.

Catholic Charities Diocese of Fort Worth, Inc.			   Fort Worth, TX		  $35,000.00		
Funding for the Clinical Counseling program which provides counseling for low-income adults, as well as children.		

Friends of the Family						      Denton, TX		  $25,000.00		
Funding for the Children’s Counseling Program which provides mental health counseling for children who have witnessed 
domestic violence.		

Child Study Center						      Fort Worth, TX		  $25,000.00		
Funding for the Children’s Care Fund which assists with the costs of diagnostic and treatment services for children with 
developmental disabilities.		



60 2011 Summary of Grants

CONTACT Crisis Line						      Dallas, TX		  $15,000.00		
Funding for the Teen CONTACT program which provides helpline support for youth in crisis and promotes community 
awareness around teen crisis issues.		

Galaxy Counseling Center					     Garland, TX		  $35,000.00		
Funding for the Youth Mental Wellness Programs which serve troubled youth from low-income families with counseling to 
cope with family and school issues.		

Genesis Women’s Shelter						      Dallas, TX		  $100,000.00                        	
 Funding for the Clinical Counseling Program which is an outreach to women and children who are in violent family 
circumstances and need guidance and counseling.		

Jewish Family Service of Greater Dallas				    Dallas, TX		  $120,000.00		
Funding for The Psychiatric Consultation and Counseling Services therapies offered to both children and adults; as well as 
funding for an on-site psychiatrist.		

LaunchAbility							       Dallas, TX		  $75,000.00		
Funding for the Early Childhood Intervention program which provides best-practice therapies for babies and toddlers who 
exhibit developmental delays or disabilities.		

Mental Health America of Greater Dallas				    Dallas, TX		  $20,000.00		
Funding for the We Help Ourselves program which trains teachers and students in ways to avoid victimization such as child 
abuse and neglect, violent assault, peer pressure, abduction, sexual harassment and emotional abuse.		

New Horizons							       Goldthwaite, TX		  $100,000.00		
Funding for the Residential Treatment Center which specializes in providing intensive treatment to abused/neglected children 
who have high levels of emotional and behavioral issues.		



61The Rees-Jones Foundation

Parenting Center, The						      Fort Worth, TX		  $30,000.00               
Funding for the Clinical Counseling Program which provides therapy for abused children and non-offending family members.	

SpiritHorse Therapeutic Riding Center				    Corinth, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding for the Disabilities Treatment Support and Expansion Project which will provide therapeutic riding for children with 
special needs who are currently on a waiting list.		

Suicide & Crisis Center of North Texas				    Dallas, TX		  $35,000.00		
Funding for the Crisis Line Paid Staff Initiative which will ensure crisis line coverage during periods of the week when 
volunteer staff are unavailable.		



62 2011 Summary of Grants



63The Rees-Jones Foundation

Youth Programs 	 	

America SCORES Dallas						      Dallas, TX		  $24,000.00		
Funding for the Health, Literacy, and Leadership in Action after-school program which addresses literacy, social, and health 
issues faced by children from low-income families.		

Bea’s Kids							       Dallas, TX		  $30,000.00		
Funding for apartment-based after-school tutoring that serves children from low-income families with education assistance 
and character development.		

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Dallas				    Dallas, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding for Project Learn which reinforces academic achievement through tutoring and enrichment activities during after-
school hours.		

C5 Youth Foundation of Texas					     Dallas, TX		  $40,000.00		
Funding for the Signature Experiences and Pathways Events programs which provide college-bound middle and high school 
youth with fundamental leadership skills.		

Camp of the Hills						      Marble Falls, TX		  $25,000.00		
Funding for camperships for at-risk youth from North Texas to attend camp in Summer 2011.		

Champions of Hope Mentorship Program				    Dallas, TX		  $20,000.00		
Funding to support expansion of mentor/child matches, particularly focusing on male youth in South Dallas.		



64 2011 Summary of Grants

Circle of Support, Inc.	 					     Dallas, TX		  $35,000.00		
Funding for the Summer Learning Program, a gender specific program designed to prevent summer learning loss and equip 
youth with life skills.		

Dallas AfterSchool Network					     Dallas, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding for the Afterschool Program Quality project which promotes quality improvement opportunities for after-school 
providers.	

Dallas Community Lighthouse					     Garland, TX		  $20,000.00		
Funding for the expansion of the Kid’s Campus program which provides academic and character-building after-school 
programming for youth living in low-income apartment communities.		

Dallas Leadership Foundation					     Dallas, TX		  $75,000.00		
Funding to provide leadership training and character development for at-risk youth, as well as training for adults working with 
at-risk youth.		

First Tee of Dallas, The						      Dallas, TX		  $25,000.00                 	
 Funding for First Tee Golf and Life Skills Experience After-School Program which is focused on teaching a core set of 
character qualities to youth.		

Fortress Youth Development Center				    Fort Worth, TX		  $30,000.00              	
Funding for out-of-school time programming for elementary and middle school youth in an underserved Fort Worth 
neighborhood.

Girl Scouts of Northeast Texas					     Dallas, TX		  $100,000.00		
Funding for the Girls Scouts Direct Program which provides at-risk elementary age girls with after-school programming 
centered on positive peer group activities and tool for success.	



65The Rees-Jones Foundation

Girls Incorporated of Metropolitan Dallas				    Dallas, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding for the Dream! and Viva la Dream! curriculum development which address the high-risk challenges faced by middle 
and high school girls from low-income backgrounds.		

Kids Across America						      Branson, MO		  $50,000.00		
Funding for camperships for inner-city youth from North Texas to attend camp in Summer 2011.		

Mercy Street							       Dallas, TX		  $100,000.00		
Funding for Christ-centered mentoring and youth development programming for youth in West Dallas.	

Our Father’s Children, Inc.					     Fort Worth, TX		  $25,000.00		
Funding for camperships for children in foster care from North Texas to attend the Royal Family Kids Camp in Summer 2011.	

Pine Cove Christian Camps					     Tyler, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding for camperships for inner-city youth from North Texas to attend camp in Summer 2011.		

Project Transformation						      Dallas, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding for the Underserved Children and At-Risk Youth summer day camp which provides summer academic enrichment 
and exposure to Christian young adult role models.		

Rainbow Days							       Dallas, TX		  $15,000.00		
Funding for curriculum implementation for the Faith Connection program which helps children in homeless situations learn 
life skills based on Christian principles.		

RGK Center for Philanthropy and Community Service		  Austin, TX		  $25,000.00		
Funding for the Curtis W. Meadows Fellows Program which promotes philanthropic leadership among students.		



66 2011 Summary of Grants

RISE Adventures							      Irving, TX		  $35,000.00		
Funding for equipment to be used in the Water Sports Program which provides recreational activities for physically disabled 
children.	

Sky Ranch Foundation						      Dallas, TX		  $50,000.00	  	
Funding for camperships that provide at-risk youth with a positive and uplifting summer camping experience and promote 
character development.		

Southwestern Diabetic Foundation				    Gainesville, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding for camperships for children with Type I diabetes to attend a diabetes-management focused camp in Summer 2011.	

Trinity River Mission						      Dallas, TX		  $50,000.00		
Funding for after-school programming for West Dallas youth that will provide the academic support needed for success in 
school and beyond.		

Voice of Hope Ministries						      Dallas, TX		  $120,000.00	
Funding for operations and out-of-school time programming for West Dallas youth focused on academic growth and personal 
development.		

Wesley-Rankin Community Center				    Dallas, TX		  $25,000.00		
Funding for Beakers, Base Ten and the Beat pilot summer program which is designed to raise the academic performance of 
inner-city youth.		

YMCA of Metropolitan Dallas					     Dallas, TX		  $100,000.00		
Funding for the Park South YMCA’s out-of-school programs and to subsidize family memberships and youth sports programs.	

Young Life, North Central Texas Region				    Dallas, TX		  $15,000.00		
Funding for Young Life Bethesda which serves physically and mentally disabled teenagers with a Christ-centered outreach 
ministry.		



67The Rees-Jones Foundation

Young Life, North Central Texas Region				    Dallas, TX		  $25,000.00		
Funding for the Inner-city Ministry which seeks to reach out to the Dallas inner-city neighborhoods with a ministry of 
introducing adolescents to Jesus Christ.

Youth Believing in Change					     Dallas, TX		  $75,000.00		
Funding for additional staff and program enhancement for out-of-school time programming that promotes character and 
leadership development in youth.	



68 2011 Summary of Grants



69The Rees-Jones Foundation

Index of Grants

ACH Child and Family Services	  49

Advocates for Community Transformation	  39

America SCORES Dallas	  63

Arc of Dallas, The  	  59

ARKGroup, Inc., The	  49

Arms of Hope	  49

Arrow Child & Family Ministries	  49

Arthritis Foundation, Texas Chapter	  57

Association for Independent Living 	  50

Avance, Inc. 	  43

Azleway, Inc. 	  59

Bea’s Kids	  63

Booker T. Washington High School 	  43

Boys & Girls Clubs of Greater Dallas	 63

Brighter Tomorrows	  50

Buckner Children & Family Services, Inc. 	  50

Builders of Hope	  39

C5 Youth Foundation of Texas	  63

Camp of the Hills	  63

Camp Summit	  50

Captain Hope’s Kids	  50

CASA of Tarrant County	  50

Catholic Charities Diocese of Fort Worth, Inc. 	 59

Catholic Charities of Dallas, Inc. 	  43

Champions of Hope Mentorship Program	  63

Child Study Center	  59

Children At Risk, Inc. 	  50

Children’s Medical Foundation of Texas	  57

Children’s Scholarship Fund, The 	  43

Christian Union, Inc. 	  43

Circle of Support, Inc. 	  64

Clayton Dabney Foundation for Kids with Cancer	  50

Communities Foundation of Texas	  39

Communities In Schools of Greater Tarrant County, Inc.    43

Communities In Schools of North Texas	  44

Community Partners of Dallas 	  51

Organization	  Page Organization	  Page



70 2011 Summary of Grants

CONTACT Crisis Line 	  60

Cornerstone Crossroads Academy, Inc. 	  44

CURE International, Inc. 	  57

Dallas Academy	  44

Dallas AfterSchool Network	  64

Dallas Community Lighthouse	  64

Dallas Concilio 	  44

Dallas Faith Communities Coalition	  39

Dallas Leadership Foundation	                                                               51, 64

Disability Rights Texas	  51

Dream Factory, Inc. 	  51

East Dallas Community School	  51

Eastland Independent School District 	  44

Education is Freedom	  44

Educational First Steps 	  44

Educational Opportunities, Inc. 	  44

Evergreen Presbyterian Ministries, Inc. 	  51

Family Outreach of East Dallas	  51

First Tee of Dallas, The	  64

Fort Worth Country Day School, Inc. 	  45

Fortress Youth Development Center	 64

Foundation for the Education of Young Women	  45

Friends of the Family	  59

Friends of Wednesday’s Child 	  52

Galaxy Counseling Center 	  60

Genesis Women’s Shelter 	  60

Girl Scouts of Northeast Texas	  64

Girls Incorporated of Metropolitan Dallas	  65

Good Shepherd Community Center 	 52

H.I.S. BridgeBuilders 	  52

Head Start of Greater Dallas, Inc.	  45

Hope Cottage 	  52

Institute of Child Development at TCU	  52

International Justice Mission	  52

Jewish Family Service of Greater Dallas 	  60

Johnson County Child Advocacy Center, The 	 52

Kaufman County Animal Awareness Project 	  52

Kids Across America	  65

LaunchAbility	  60

Learning Center of North Texas, Inc.	 53

Letot Center Capital Foundation	  53

Lovers Lane Academy for the Deaf	  45

Lutheran Social Services of the South, Inc. 	  53

Make-A-Wish Foundation of North Texas	  53

Mass Care Task Force 	  39

Mental Health America of Greater Dallas	  60

Mercy Street	  65

Mosaic Family Services	  53

Organization	  Page Organization	  Page



71The Rees-Jones Foundation

New Beginning Center 	  53

New Horizons 	  60

Notre Dame School	  45

Oak Hill Academy	 45

Our Father’s Children, Inc. 	  65

Parenting Center, The 	  61

Patriot Paws Service Dogs 	  53

Pine Cove Christian Camps 	  65

Presbyterian Children’s Homes and Services	  53

Presbyterian Night Shelter of Tarrant County	  54

Project Transformation	  65

Promise House 	  54

Rainbow Days	  65

Ranger Independent School District	 45

Real School Gardens	  45

RGK Center for Philanthropy and Community Service	  65

Riding Unlimited, Inc. 	  54

RISE Adventures	  66

Rise School of Dallas	  46

S.M. Wright Foundation	  54

SafeHaven of Tarrant County	  54

Services of Hope, Entities, Inc. 	  46

Sky Ranch Foundation	  66

Southwestern Diabetic Foundation	  66

SpiritHorse Therapeutic Riding Center	  61

St. Philip’s School and Community Center	  46

Strive for College Collaborative	  46

Suicide & Crisis Center of North Texas	  61

Texas Appleseed	  54

Texas Association for Infant Mental Health	  54

Texas Loves Children, Inc.	  54

Trinity Habitat for Humanity 	  40

Trinity River Audubon Center	  46

Trinity River Mission	  66

United Negro College Fund, Inc. 	  46

Uplift Education	  46

Urban League of Greater Dallas and North Central Texas     55

Voice of Hope Ministries	  66

Wesley-Rankin Community Center	  66

West Dallas Community School	  47

YMCA of Metropolitan Dallas	  66

Young Life, North Central Texas Region	  66

Youth Believing in Change  	  67

Youth Village Resources of Dallas	  55

YWCA of Metropolitan Dallas 	  55

Zero to Five Funders’ Collaborative 	  47

Organization	  Page Organization	  Page



72 2011 Summary of Grants



73The Rees-Jones Foundation

Index of Photos

2		         Zero to Five Funders’ Collaborative

8				    Boy Scouts of America

13		    Perot Museum of Nature and Science

15				           Parkland Hospital

17					     SPCA of Texas

18					     SPCA of Texas

19					     SPCA of Texas

29				    Boy Scouts of America

30				    Boy Scouts of America

31				    Boy Scouts of America

34			     YMCA of Metropolitain Dallas

38				            Builders of Hope

42		         Zero to Five Funders’ Collaborative

48			           Patriot Paws Service Dogs

56	      		             CURE International, Inc.

58	       		                  Foundation stock photo

62	                       Kids Across America

68	                                   CURE International, Inc.

72				     Kids Across America

74	                                         Mercy Street

Boy Scouts of America	  8

Boy Scouts of America	  29

Boy Scouts of America	  30

Boy Scouts of America	  31

Builders of Hope	  38

CURE International, Inc.	  56

CURE International, Inc.	  68

Foundation stock photo	  58

Kids Across America	  62

Kids Across America	  72

Mercy Street	  74

Parkland Hospital	 15

Patriot Paws Service Dogs	  48

Perot Museum of Nature and Science	  13

SPCA of Texas	  17

SPCA of Texas	  18

SPCA of Texas	  19

YMCA of Metropolitan Dallas	  34

Zero to Five Funders’ Collaborative	  2

Zero to Five Funders’ Collaborative	  42

Page 		   Organization Organization	  Page



74 2011 Summary of Grants



75The Rees-Jones Foundation

Acknowledgements

Layout Design Credits	

Adrian Cook, Research and Evaluations Associate	

Kristen Ottaviano, 

	 Research and Evaluations Administrator	

Editing Credits	

Adrian Cook, Research and Evaluations Associate	

Becca Edwards, Office Manager

Thornton Hardie, President

Kristen Ottaviano, 

	 Research and Evaluations Administrator

Photography Credits	

Adrian Cook, Research and Evaluations Associate	

	 Boy Scouts of America		   30,31

	 Builders of Hope				     38

	 CURE International, Inc.	                          56, 68

	 Foundation stock photo	  58

	 Mercy Street	  74

	 Parkland Hospital	 15

	 Patriot Paws Service Dogs	  48

	 Zero to Five Funders’ Collaborative	                               2, 42

Ashley Dias, Photographer	

	 Perot Museum of Nature and Science	  13

	 SPCA of Texas			                     17, 18, 19

	 YMCA of Metropolitan Dallas	  34

Clayton Kendall, Program Associate	

	 Kids Across America	  	                                         62, 72

Organization provided photographs	

	 Boy Scouts of America	         		      8, 29



76 2011 Summary of Grants

We want to serve God by serving others, and in the process, enable others to experience 
the love of Christ in very tangible ways ~ Jan & Trevor Rees-Jones


